T100775E ©1998 Sigma-Aldrich Co.
Bulletin 775E
This bulletin outlines the United States Environmental Protec-
tion Agency’s procedures for analyzing 113 organic priority
pollutants in wastewater. The chromatographic column or
column packing listed by the EPA, and its Supelco equivalent,
are described for each gas chromatographic-mass spectro-
metric, gas chromatographic, or high performance liquid

11SUPELCO
Bulletin 775
Ordering Information:
Packings and Columns for USEPA Wastewater Analyses
For chemical standards for these methods, refer to the current Supelco catalog.
EPA Method No. Class of Pollutants Packings and Columns  Cat. No.
Gas or Liquid Chromatography
601 Purgeable 60/80 Carbopack B/1% SP-1000, 15g 11815
Halocarbons Packing for Confirmation Column:
n-Octane on 80/100 Porasil C, 75cc 11733-U
Capillary GC Columns:
VOCOL, 60m x 0.75mm ID glass NA*
VOCOL, 30m x 0.53mm ID fused silica 25320-U
602 Purgeable 5% SP-1200/1.75% Bentone 34 on
Aromatics 100/120 SUPELCOPORT, 20g 12134
Packing for Confirmation Column:
5% 1,2,3-TCEP on 60/80 Chromosorb W AW, 20g 11765-U
Capillary GC Columns:
VOCOL, 60m x 0.75mm ID glass NA*
VOCOL, 30m x 0.53mm ID fused silica 25320-U
603 Acrolein & 80/100 Porapak QS, 24g 20343
Acrylonitrile Packing for Confirmation Column:
80/100 Chromosorb 101, 50g 20214
604 Phenols Free Phenols:
1% SP-1240-DA on 100/120 SUPELCOPORT, 20g 11832
Derivatives:
5% SP-2250 on 80/100 SUPELCOPORT, 20g 11737
Capillary GC Column:
SPB-5, 15m x 0.53mm ID fused silica 25304
605 Benzidines HPLC Column:
SUPELCOSIL LC-1, 25cm x 4.6mm 58296
Capillary GC Column:
SPB-5, 15m x 0.53mm ID fused silica 25304
606 Phthalates 1.5% SP-2250/1.95% SP-2401 on
100/120 SUPELCOPORT, 20g 11947
Packing for Confirmation Column:
3% SP-2100 on 100/120 SUPELCOPORT, 20g 11738
Capillary GC Column:
SPB-5, 15m x 0.53mm ID fused silica 25304
607 Nitrosamines 10% CARBOWAX 20M/2% KOH on
80/100 Chromosorb W AW, 20g 11739